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-------------"--------------------0R20-H~001-52-------1 

Dear Mr. Griffith: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
------PubliG-JnfefJ.1j'ati0n-AGt-(the-'-'-AGt"j,chapter~52_o£the-Qo¥emment-Code.-¥ouT-l'equestwas----·---_.'-­

assigned _ID#;.fl09732 (No. ~067). 

The Town of·FlowerMound (the "town"), which you represent, received a request for 
inforinationrelating to a specified arrest. You 6laimthe requested infofifiatidfi is excepted 
from disclosure under section 552.108 of the Government Code. We have considered the 
exception YOl;j:, claim and reviewed the information you submitted. 

We first note the submitted information includes the requestor's fingerprint, which we have 
marked, Seetion560,0030ftheGevenunent Code provides that-"[ a]-biometric identifier in 
the possession of a governmental body is exempt frqm disclosure under [the Act]."! Gov't 
Code § 560.003; see id. § 560.001(1) ("biometric identifier" means retina or iris scan, 
fingerprint, \foiceprint, or record of hand or face geqmetry). Section 560.002 of the 
Government Code provides, however, that "[a] governmental body that posses~es a 
biometric identifier of an individual . . . may not sell, lease, or otherwise disclose the 
biometric identifier to another person unless ... the individual consents to the disclosure[.]" 
Id. § 560.002(:1 ) (A) . Thus, the marked fingerprint must be released to this requestor pursuant 
to section 560.002(1)(A). See Open Records Decision No. 481 at 4 (1987) (privacy theories 
not implicated when individual requests information concerning himself). 

iSectiori: 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered to be 
confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision," Gov't Code § 552.101. This 
exception encon\passes information other statutes make confidential. 

POST OFFICE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL:(512)463-2100 WWW,OAG,STATE.TX.US 

An Equal Employmmt Opporttlnity Employer, Printed on Recycled Paper 



Mr. B. Chase Griffith - Page 2 

_~~~~ ___ ~We~als_o~noJftth_e submitted information includes a court document, which we have marked. 
Section 552.022(a)(17) of the Govemment Code provides for required public disclosure of 
"in:formaiionthai isalsocoritained in a publiccoluirecoid;" unless the information is 
expressly confidential under other law. Gov't Code§-532-:-()2T(a)Tr7)-:-.Anliougli-;-y=0=u--;:Ose=e:;1K'~-----~ 
to withhold the marked court document under section 552.108 ofthe Govemment Code, that 
section is a p.iscretionary exception to disclosure that protects a govemmental body's 
interests and may be waived. See id. § 552.007; Open Records Decision Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 
(2000) (discretionary exceptions generally), 177 at 3 (1977) (statutory predecessor to Gov't 
Code § 552.1.08 subject to waiver). As such, section 552.108 is not other law that makes 
information expressly confidential for the purposes of section 552.022(a)(17). Therefore, 
the marked court document may not be withheld under section 552.108 and must be released. 

You claim the remaining information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108. 
Section 552.l08(a)(1) excepts "[i]nformation held by a law enforcement agency or 
prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime ... if ... 
release ofthetinformation would interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution 
ofcrime[.]" Gov't Code § 552. 1 o 81aJ(IrA govemmentalooaymust reasonably explain-------1 

how and w~y section 552.108 is applicable to the information at issue. See id. 
§ 552.301(e)(;1)(A); Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state the rest ofthe 
submitted infQrmation is related to a pending criminal case. Based on your representations, 
we conclude ~~ction 552.1 08( a)(I) is generally applicable to the remaining information. See 

-----------1[oust~c:h7(l)nicle~-pubIJg--c:D-:-V:-~c:ity-oJHvuston-;-S3-1--S-:-W-:2d~1-79-fFex~-eiv~~-~---~~~----

- App.-=Houston[14th_Dist.J _1975) (courLdelineate_~ law~enforcement interests that are 
present in acti;ve cases), writ ref'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). 

We note section 552.108 does not except from disclosure "basic informatio11 about an 
arrested person, an arrest, or a crime." Gov't Code § 552.108(c). Section 552.108(c) refers 
to the basic frQnt-page information held to be public in Houston Chronicle. See 531 S. W.2d 
at 186-88. Th~ town must release basic offense and arrest information, including a detailed 
description ofthe offense, even ifthe infonnation does not literally appear on the front page 
of an offense, or arrest report.2 See Open Records Decision No. 127 at 3-4 (1976) 
(summarizingjypes of information deemed public by Houston Chronicle). The town may 
withhold the remaining information under section 552.108(a)(I). 

In smmnary: (J) the town must release the marked fingerPrint to this requestor pursuant to 
section 560.0Q2(1)(A) of the Govenunent Code; (2) the town also must release the marked 
court document pursuant to section 552.022(a)(17) of the Govemment Code; and (3) the 
town may withhold the rest ofthe submitted infonnation under section 552.1 08( a)(I) ofthe 

2We note basic infOlTIlation includes the arrested person's social security number. Section 552.147 (b) 
ofthe Govemmellt Code authorizes a govemmental body to redact a living person' s social security number from 
public release without the necessity of requesting a decision from this office under the Act. The requestor has 
a right, however/to his own social security number. See generally Gov't Code § 552.023(b) (govennnental 
body may not dehy access to person to whom infOlmation relates, or that person's representative, solely on 
grounds that infcilmation is considered confidential by privacy principles). 
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I 

1 

__ ~~_. __ ~ ___ . __ Go_Y..ernm.e.nL_cod~, ex@utforthe basic information that must be released under __ _ 
i .. section 552.108(c).3 . 
i -

-_ ... - _ _ ___ .._ This letter ruling is limited to the particular illionnation.atissueji1]liisrequest 'lld 1imitw 
to the facts aspresented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibiliti~s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the' allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

<, 
t.: 

James W. Mqms, III 
Assistant Attqrney General 

~- ~-~ ~~(Jpen-Re-cords-E)ivision'~~~--~-

JWM/em 

Ref: ID# 409732 

Enc: Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 

i; 

3Should the town receive another request for this same information from a person who would not have 
a right of access to this requestor's fmgerprints, the town should resubmit this information and request another 
ruling. See Gov't Code §§ 552.301, .302. 
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